

# **ATTACHMENT A**

No. 22-11787-JJ

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**YOUNG ISRAEL OF TAMPA, INC.,**  
*Plaintiff - Appellee,*

v.

**HILLSBOROUGH AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY,**  
*Defendant - Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
Case No. 8:21-cv-294-VMC-CPT  
Honorable Virginia M. Hernandez Covington

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSTITUTIONAL LAW  
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE YOUNG  
ISRAEL OF TAMPA, INC. AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Paul J. Zidlicky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gordon D. Todd  
Jeremy Rozansky  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel.: (202) 736-8000  
Fax: (202) 736-8711  
pzidlicky@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICI AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. HART’S POLICY VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY  
DISCRIMINATING AGAINST RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINTS AND  
DENYING RELIGIOUS GROUPS THE ABILITY TO  
ADVERTISE BECAUSE OF THEIR RELIGIOUS MESSAGE ..... 4

A. HART’s Prohibition of Advertisements That “Primarily  
Promote A Religious Faith or Religious Organization” Is  
Impermissible Viewpoint Discrimination ..... 7

B. HART’s Prohibition Of Advertisements That “Primarily  
Promote a Religious Faith or Institution” Violates The Free  
Exercise Clause ..... 14

II. HART’S POLICY IS CONTRARY TO AMERICAN TRADITION  
SUPPORTING RELIGIOUS PERSPECTIVES AND FREE  
EXERCISE IN THE PUBLIC SQUARE ..... 18

A. The American Tradition of Religious Freedom Invites  
Religious People and Institutions to be Full Participants in  
Public Life ..... 19

B. Concerns That Religious Speech May Stir Controversy  
Cannot Justify Banishment of Religious Viewpoints ..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	23
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 910 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Transit Auth.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020).....	5
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	4
<i>*Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	2, 6, 17
<i>Cook v. Gwinnett Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	16, 17, 20
<i>*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	2, 25
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.</i> , 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	3, 6, 7, 27
 *Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks	

*\*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
 508 U.S. 384 (1993) ..... 20, 25, 26

*Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights*,  
 418 U.S. 298 (1974) ..... 12

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
 465 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 26

*McDaniel v. Paty*,  
 435 U.S. 618 (1978) ..... 15, 25

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
 530 U.S. 793 (2000) ..... 19

*Ne. Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit  
 Sys.*,  
 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 13

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 4

*\*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... *passim*

*Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022) ..... 24

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
 374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 6

*\*Shurtleff v. City of Bos.*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) ..... *passim*

*Summum v. Callaghan*,  
 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 14

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
 572 U.S. 565 (2014) ..... 3, 27

*\*Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 6, 15, 16, 18

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
343 U.S. 306 (1952) ..... 20

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend I..... 4  
An Act to Provide for the Government of the Territory  
Northwest of the River Ohio, 1 Stat 50 (1789) ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

Letter from John Adams to the Officers of the First Brigade  
of the Third Division of the Militia of Massachusetts (Oct.  
11, 1798), in *The Works of John Adams, vol. IX*, (Charles  
Francis Adams ed., 1853) ..... 21  
Letter from John Adams to Zabdiel Adams (June 21, 1776),  
in *Adams Family Correspondence, vol. 2, June 1776–  
March 1778* (L. H. Butterfield ed., 1963)..... 21  
Peter L. Berger & Richard John Neuhaus, *To Empower  
People: The Role of Mediating Structures in Public Policy*  
(Michael Novak, ed. 1977) ..... 24  
*The Federalist* No. 55 (James Madison) ..... 20  
Richard W. Garnett, *Religion, Division, and the First  
Amendment*, 94 Geo. L. J. 1667 (2006) ..... 28  
Richard W. Garnett, *A Quiet Faith? Taxes, Politics, and the  
Privatization of Religion*, 42 B.C. L. Rev. 771 (2001)..... 23  
Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment  
at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44  
Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) ..... 20  
Michael W. McConnell, *Political and Religious  
Disestablishment*, 1986 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 405 ..... 27  
Michael W. McConnell, *The New Establishmentarianism*, 75  
Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 453 (2000) ..... 23

John Courtney Murray, *We Hold These Truths: Catholic Reflections on the American Proposition* (2005) ..... 22

Michael Otterson, Church of Jesus Chris of Latter Day Saints, *Why I Won't Be Seeing the Book of Mormon Musical* (2022), <https://newsroom.churchofjesuschrist.org/article/book-of-mormon-musical-column> ..... 12

George Washington, *Farewell Address, Sept. 19, 1796*, in *George Washington: A Collection* (William B. Allen ed., 1988) ..... 21
